
 7790 North Palm Ave. Fresno, CA  93711  (559) 448-8400

CHANGE ORDER NO. 10
DISTRIBUTION TO: 
Owner: X Architect: X I.O.R.:
DSA: Contractor: X Other:

Contractor:

PROJECT: Flamson MS Classroom Addition
Klassen Corporation Paso Unified School District
2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, California 93301 Architect No.: 18-04
ph. (559) 564-5010 File:40-54

Appl. No.: 03-118903
Initiation Date: 2/10/2021
Approval Date:

This change order shall supplement, amend and become a part of the bidding documents, specification, and the drawings.  All bids and construction contracts shall be based on the inclusion of
this change order. The revisions contained within this change order include the following change proposals:

days

PCO #09 Added Projector Screens 0 $6,122.00
CE 15 Corrective Credit to CO #05 issued 12/30/2019- Added impact resistant plywood at classroom door

entries (PCO 07)
0 ($3,094.69)

The original contract sum $5,297,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $624,537.08
Total contract sum prior to this Change Order $5,921,537.08
The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order   $3,027.31
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $5,924,564.39
The date of completion as of the date of this Change Order shall be January 25, 2021 per Klassen construction schedule submitted on 09/25/2020 and
further discussion with the district representatives.

It is mutually agreed that the affixed signature to this change order is evidence that all compensation with respect to the changes defined herein have been satisfied with the execution of this
document.  Furthermore, no additional compensation either momentarily or via time extension to this contract will be sought with respect to this change order.

Owner: Contractor: Architect:
Brad Pawlowski Brian Guiniling John Smith
Paso Robles  USD Klassen Corporation SIM-PBK

Signature Signature Signature

02/10/21
Date Date Date



Klassen Corporation
2021 Westwind Dr
Bakersfield, California 93301
Phone: (661) 489-4954
Fax: (661) 324-3900

Project: 05-3-18073 - Flamson MS Classroom Add (CA)
2405 Spring Street

Paso Robles, California 93446

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #009: Added Projector Screens
TO:  Paso Robles Unified School District

800 Niblick Road
Paso Robles, California 93446

FROM:  Klassen Corporation
2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, California 93301

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  009 / 0   CONTRACT: 1 - Flamson MS Classroom Add (CA) Prime
Contract  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Justin Goodman  (Klassen Corporation)
STATUS:  Approved  CREATED DATE:  11/27/2019

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  Flamson Middle School 10 Classroom ACCOUNTING
METHOD: 

Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $6,122.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Added Projector Screens
 
CHANGE REASON: Owner Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #023 - Added Projector Screens
Per request, added projector screens and installation
 
ATTACHMENTS:
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 07-720 - Roof Accessories Added Projector screens Subcontractor $6,122.00

  Subtotal: $6,122.00

    Grand Total: $6,122.00

Rafael Ferreira (SIM-PBK)   Paso Robles Unified School District   Klassen Corporation
7591 North Ingram, Suite 101   800 Niblick Road   2021 Westwind Drive
Fresno, California 93711   Paso Robles, California 93446   Bakersfield, California 93301
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Klassen Corporation page 1 of 1 Printed On: 2/14/2020  02:27 PM  
 

     

 

PCO #009

2/14/2020



DISTRIBUTION TO: 

Owner: X Architect: X I.O.R.:

DSA: Contractor: X Other:

Contractor:

PROJECT: Flamson MS Classroom Addition

Klassen Corporation Paso Unified School District

2021 Westwind Drive

Bakersfield, California 93301 File:40-54

ph. (559) 564-5010 Appl. No.: 03-118903

Initiation Date:

Approval Date:

days

CE#15 0 $5,678.57

CE#16 0 $19,721.29

CE#30 0 $26,537.95

Owner: Contractor: Architect:

Brad Pawlowski Brian Guiniling David Iwanaga

Paso Robles  USD Klassen Corporation SIM-PBK

Signature Signature Signature

12/31/19
Date Date Date

The original contract sum

5CHANGE ORDER NO.

12/30/2019

This change order shall supplement, amend and become a part of the bidding documents, specification, and the drawings. All bids and construction contracts shall be based on the inclusion

of this change order. The revisions contained within this change order include the following change proposals:

Added impact resistant plywood at classroom door entries

Overtime work at 26TH Street paving

Added gas service to building from existing line SW of building

The date of completion as of the date of this Change Order shall be to be determined.  District acknowledges delay days; days of actual delays will 

be negotiated at the end of the project

$5,297,000.00

$211,841.46

$5,508,841.46

$51,937.81

$5,560,779.27

It is mutually agreed that the affixed signature to this change order is evidence that all compensation with respect to the changes defined herein have been satisfied with the execution of this

document.  Furthermore, no additional compensation either momentarily or via time extension to this contract will be sought with respect to this change order.

The contract time will be unchanged 0 days by this Change Order.

The new contract sum including this Change Order will be

Total contract sum prior to this Change Order

The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order   

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

 7790 North Palm Ave. Fresno, CA  93711  (559) 448-8400  diwanaga@sim-pbk.com

12/31/2019

Change Order #10 to credit the overage $3094.69 captured in Change Order #5.



Klassen Corporation
2021 Westwind Dr
Bakersfield, California 93301
Phone: (661) 489-4954
Fax: (661) 324-3900

Project: 05-3-18073 - Flamson MS Classroom Add (CA)
2405 Spring Street

Paso Robles, California 93446

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #007: PRJUSD Flamson Ten
Classroom CO #5

TO:  Paso Robles Unified School District
800 Niblick Road
Paso Robles, California 93446

FROM:  Klassen Corporation
2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, California 93301

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  007 / 0   CONTRACT: 1 - Flamson MS Classroom Add (CA) Prime
Contract  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Justin Goodman  (Klassen Corporation)
STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  10/30/2019

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING
METHOD: 

Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  5 days PAID IN FULL:  No  

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $36,847.15

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: PRJUSD Flamson Ten Classroom CO #5
 
CHANGE REASON: Owner Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #012 - Re-Work Steel Columns & Beams

Refer to FCA RFI 30: T & M work necessary perform the re work to (6) columns and (2) beams per approved anchor bolt plan discrepancies (Cut
off base plate and re-weld, add 3/8" stiff plates).  Survey anchor bolt placement for confirmation/accuracy. Requesting (4) days for fab and
installation of repaired columns.
 
 

 
CE #015 - RFI 43 - Impact areas near classroom entries
Response to RFI 43: During an onsite visit, the Owner requested that 1/2" sheeting be placed in the corridor entryways in the high impact area. Sheeting
is to be taken to approx. 6" above the acoustical ceiling, then the wall will be continued with drywall only. Framing contractor instructed to proceed on a
T&M basis. Requesting (1) day for additional sheeting
 
CE #016 - OT Work for 26th Street Paving
Per request of Brad P., the decision was made to have Butch Pope Engineering grade for paving after hours to prep for a Saturday paving schedule. The
decision was made to minimize impact on the campus operations.
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PCO 12.pdf    PCO 13.pdf    FCA RFI 30 - Anchor Bolt Placement Issues_Attachment - RESPONSE.pdf    Job 19027 AB Check Survey.pdf   
Flamson CO - 5.pdf    FCA - RFI 43 - Impact.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 03-300 - Cast-in-Place Concrete B/C Rework Steel Columns & Beams Subcontractor $0.00

2 05-120 - Structural Steel T&M Rework Steel Column & Beams Subcontractor $4,340.00

3 02-001 - Survey and Staking Re-survey of anchor bolts Subcontractor $8,180.00

4 06-100 - Rough Carpentry T&M 1/2" sheeting in entryways Subcontractor $2,224.61

5 20-500 - Financials,Construction Profit OH&P @ 15% Other $333.69

 
Klassen Corporation page 1 of 2 Printed On: 10/30/2019  03:35 PM 
 

   

 

PCO #007

  

$ 22,305.17

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191030223500_production_2130009921.pdf?sig=6e5f5d04785d37f3e6d8a09d9543a9b695e1e893ccdf67d37814f686e950787c
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191030223456_production_2130009858.pdf?sig=490033d8870d2bb050fcb09228db697b292b12be798884730537f4da3158186a
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191030183429_production_2129583975.pdf?sig=b5cf98fb21fba8968b21a83987564b7c34eb7d949fd1dc2d29ca98d3670b9131
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191030182900_production_2129573509.pdf?sig=9b37343c0cf8e6d15c837a8ddfac4350a38e8f28290dbd749f5ef0c951f5dafe
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191030182742_production_2129571182.pdf?sig=e5b4bc572e2bf666ffd4ad91de0b38eca6b74041bd7079ee45d098065b741d1b
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191030182742_production_2129571182.pdf?sig=e5b4bc572e2bf666ffd4ad91de0b38eca6b74041bd7079ee45d098065b741d1b
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20191025151327_production_2124729030.pdf?sig=36b64a80a7289815f88d6dffc338e522f80e023580ebb10de053c58fb31256f8


6 20-600 - Financials, Bonds Bond @ 1% Other $25.58

7 02-300 - Earthwork BPE PCO 12 & 13; OT work done after school/busses Subcontractor $16,979.16

8 20-500 - Financials,Construction Profit OH&P @ 15% Other $2,546.87

9 20-600 - Financials, Bonds Bond @ 1% Other $195.26

10 20-500 - Financials,Construction Profit OH&P @ 15% Other $1,878.00

11 20-600 - Financials, Bonds Bond @ 1% Other $143.98

  Subtotal: $36,847.15

    Grand Total: $36,847.15

Rafael Ferreira (SIM-PBK)   Paso Robles Unified School District   Klassen Corporation
7591 North Ingram, Suite 101   800 Niblick Road   2021 Westwind Drive
Fresno, California 93711   Paso Robles, California 93446   Bakersfield, California 93301
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Klassen Corporation page 2 of 2 Printed On: 10/30/2019  03:35 PM  
 

     

 

PCO #007

$ 22,305.17
$ 22,305.17




	FCA CO #10_0
	Worksheets
	No. 1
	Sheet3


	PCO #009 - Added Projector Screens
	CHANGE ORDER 5 - PCO 007 - Added Plywood at corridor

